
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 31st July, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Timothy Barnes 
Susie Burbridge 
Tim Roca 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   143-145 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1JA (Pages 5 - 28) 

 2.   ROMNEY MEWS, LONDON (Pages 29 - 48) 

 3.   32 MAUNSEL STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2QN (Pages 49 - 66) 

 4.   163 - 173 PRAED STREET, LONDON, W2 1RH (Pages 67 - 
104) 

 5.   PARKWOOD, 22 ST EDMUND'S TERRACE, LONDON, 
NW8 7QQ 

(Pages 105 - 
128) 

 6.   FLAT 3, 12 NORTHWICK TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 
8JD 

(Pages 129 - 
142) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
23 July 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 31st July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  

 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/08077/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

143-145 

Strand 

London 

WC2R 1JA 

 

Partial demolition at rear and erection of rear 
extensions at basement to roof levels; shopfront 
alterations; installation of plant and machinery and 
associated alterations in connection with the use of 
the building for retail purposes (Class A1) at part 
basement and part ground floor level and as a hotel 
(Class C1) throughout the rest of the building. 
 

 

 

Recommendation  

Refuse permission - loss of retail and loss of an important cultural and night time entertainment use (the India 
Club restaurant/bar) 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/03593/FULL 

 

 

Marylebone 

High Street 

 

Romney 

Mews 

London 

 

 

Erection of three bedroom dwellinghouse (Class C3) 

over ground to fourth floor level. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/04857/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

 

32 Maunsel 

Street 

London 

SW1P 2QN 

 

Erection of first floor rear extension.  

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

17/10613/FULL 

18/00071/LBC 

 

 

Hyde Park 

 

 

 

163 - 173 

Praed Street 

London 

W2 1RH 

 

Application 1: 
 

Reconfiguration of ground and basement floors to 

provide a Class A1 retail shop unit and a Class A3 

café/ restaurant unit, use of part of 1st floor as Class 

B1 office and part as dual/ alternative Class B1/ A3 

use, use of 2nd floor as Class B1 offices, erection of 

a two storey roof extension to form new 3rd and 4th 

floors for use as Class B1 offices and alterations to 

the existing building including facade re-cladding, 

installation of new kitchen extract duct, installation of 

roof level plant and associated works.  

 

Application 2: 
 
Erection of a two storey extension to existing 
retaining wall to Paddington Circle and District Line 
Underground Station. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 31st July 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS  

 

 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

Recommendation  

Application 1: 

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Application 2: 

1. Grant conditional listed building consent. 

2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

18/04743/FULL 

 

 

Regent's Park 

Parkwood  

22 St 

Edmund's 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 7QQ 

 

Demolition of an existing summerhouse and the 

erection of extension at third floor level to enlarge 

Flat 17, the erection of extension at fourth floor level 

to enlarge Flat 19, and alterations to roof structure at 

sixth floor level to increase its height and bulk, 

including a new roof terrace to rear elevation in 

connection with the reduction in the size of Flat 20 

and the enlargement of Flat 2. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

18/03181/FULL 

 

 

Regent's Park 

 

Flat 3  

12 Northwick 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 8JD 

 

Alterations to fenestration at rear first floor level and 

installation of balustrade to form roof terrace on rear 

of first floor flat roof. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 4



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date  

31 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 143-145 Strand, London, WC2R 1JA,   

Proposal Partial demolition at rear and erection of rear extensions at basement to 
roof levels; shopfront alterations; installation of plant and machinery and 
associated alterations in connection with the use of the building for retail 
purposes (Class A1) at part basement and part ground floor level and 
as a hotel (Class C1) throughout the rest of the building. 

Agent Project Orange 

On behalf of Marston Properties Ltd 

Registered Number 17/08077/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 September 
2017 Date Application 

Received 
8 September 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Strand 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Refuse permission- loss of retail and loss of an important cultural and night time entertainment use 
(the India Club restaurant/bar)  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

 
143 – 145 Strand is unlisted building of merit located within the Strand Conservation Area, Core 
Central Activities Zone and West End Strategic Cultural Area. It is currently in use as shops on the 
ground floor with a hotel and restaurant/bar on the floors above. The restaurant/bar is known as the 
India Club, which has strong associations with the ex-pat Indian community dating back to 1951 and 
is considered to be of significant cultural importance. The application proposes to reduce the amount 
of retail floorspace and entirely remove the India Club floorspace so that the upper floors become 
wholly hotel in use. Rear extensions are also proposed along with a new shopfront and plant. 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

[...]


Date 

31 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report Romney Mews, London 

Proposal Erection of three bedroom dwellinghouse (Class C3) over ground to 
fourth floor level 

Agent David Corley Architects  

On behalf of STARBRIGHT W1 LTD 

Registered Number 18/03593/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 May 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

2 May 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Portman Estate 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The site lies on the east side of Chiltern Street close to its junction with Marylebone Road in the 
Portman Estate Conservation Area.  The application site itself forms the access to 1 and 2 Romney 
Mews and sits between Portman Mansions to the north and York Mansions to the south.  The 
application seeks consent for the erection of a three-bedroom dwelling set back behind the existing 
entrance gate between the two mansion blocks. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
* The impact of the proposals on residential amenity. 
* The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the Portman Estate Conservation 
Area. 
 
In 2015, permission was granted for a 4-storey dwelling in this location and this consent is currently 
being implemented.  This application proposes an additional floor of accommodation which is again 
considered to comply with urban design and conservation policies.  It is considered, subject to 
suitable conditions, that the proposals would not have any materially harmful impact on the amenities 
of the immediate neighbours.  The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN 

 
                                                                                                                                   

..   
 

This production includes mappi
[...]
 emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R11AC) 
 

  
3 Before anyone moves into the property, you must provide the separate stores for waste and materials for 

recycling shown on drawing number 807/P/02A. You must clearly mark them and make them available at 
all times to everyone using the dwelling.  (C14FB) 
 

  

Page 42



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for recycling as set out in 
S44 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R14CC) 
 

  
4 The glass that you put in the stairwell windows and the fourth floor south facing bedroom windows in the 

side wall of the building must not be clear glass. You must install the glass approved under (RN 
18/04789/ADFULL) or in accordance with alternative samples (at least 300mm square) to be submitted to 
and approved by the City Council.  You must fit the type of glass we have approved and must not 
change it without our permission.  (C21DB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out in S29 
and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC) 
 

  
5 You must carry out the development in accordance with the window limiting measures approved under 

(RN 18/04789/ADFULL) or in accordance with alternative measures to limit the extent of opening of the 
side facing top-hung stairwell and south facing fourth floor bedroom windows.  You must then carry out 
the work according to these approved details (C26DB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy
[...]
gates 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us.  
 
You must then carry out the work according to these approved details.  (C26DB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Portman Estate Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 

Page 44



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
13 (1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not be 

intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including 
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not 
at any time exceed a value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre 
outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless and until a fixed 
maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The background level should be expressed in 
terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins during the proposed hours of operation. The plant-specific noise level 
should be expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be representative of the plant operating at its maximum. 
 
(2) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will contain tones or will be intermittent, 
the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including non-emergency auxiliary 
plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a 
value of 15 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre outside any window of 
any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless and until a fixed maximum noise level is 
approved by the City
[...]
 Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 

  

 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

  
 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 163-173 Praed Street, London, W2 1RH  

Proposal Application 1 (RN: 17/10613/FULL) 

Reconfiguration of ground and basement floors to provide a Class A1 
retail shop unit and a Class A3 café/ restaurant unit, use of part of 1st 
floor as Class B1 office and part as dual/ alternative Class B1/ A3 use, 
use of 2nd floor as Class B1 offices, erection of a two storey roof 
extension to form new 3rd and 4th floors for use as Class B1 offices 
and alterations to the existing building including facade re-cladding, 
installation of new kitchen extract duct, installation of roof level plant
[...]
 No. 

 4 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER - Application 1 (RN: 17/10613/FULL) 

 
 

Address: 163 - 173 Praed Street, London, W2 1RH,  
  
Proposal: Reconfiguration of ground and basement floors to provide a Class A1 retail shop 

unit and a Class A3 café/ restaurant unit, use of part of 1st floor as Class B1 office 
and part as dual/ alternative Class B1/ A3 use, use of 2nd floor as Class B1 offices, 
erection of a two storey roof extension to form new 3rd and 4th floors for use as 
Class B1 offices and alterations to the existing building including facade re-cladding, 
installation of new kitchen extract duct, installation of roof level plant and associated 
works (linked to 18/00071/LBC). 

  
Plan Nos: Praed-A-01-01 Rev C; Praed-A-01-02 Rev C; Praed-A-01-10 Rev C; Praed-A-01-11 

Rev C; Praed-A-01-12 Rev C; Praed-A-01-19 Rev C; Praed-A-07-01 Rev C; Praed-
A-07-02 Rev C; Praed-A-07-03 Rev C; Praed-A-07-04 Rev C; Praed-A-11-10 Rev 
C; Praed-A-11-11 Rev C; Praed-A-11-12 Rev C; Praed-A-11-13 Rev C; Praed-A-11-
14 Rev D; Praed-A-11-15 Rev D; Praed-A-11-19 Rev C; Praed-A-17-01 Rev C; 
Praed-A-017-02 Rev C; Praed-A-17-03 Rev A; Praed-A-17-04 Rev D; 1014822-SK-
001 Rev D; 1014822-SK-002 Rev D; 1014822-SK-003 Rev D; 1014822-SK-004 Rev 
D; 1014822-SK-005 Rev D; 1014822-SK-006 Rev D; 1014822-SK-008 Rev D; 
Framework Operational Management Plan by Transport Planning Associates dated 
November 2017; Daylight & Sunlight Study by Delva Patman Redler dated October 
2017; Heritage Statement by van Bruggen Limited dated November 2017; Acoustic 
Report by KP Acoustics Ltd dated May 2018; Statement entitled 'Enstar House, 
Praed Street' by Matt Architecture dated April 2018. 
 
For Information Only: Building Services Planning Report Rev A by Cundall dated 
9/11/1017; Statement of Community Engagement by Comm Comm UK dated 
November 2017; Framework Construction Traffic Management Plan by Transport 
Planning Associates dated November 2017. 

  
Case Officer: Avani Raven Direct Tel. No. 02
[...]
ater Conservation Area.  This is as set out 
in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 
or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including 
glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what 
you have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out 
in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 
or both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
5 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the Class A3 restaurant premises before 7.00  or after 
midnight on Monday to Saturday (not including bank holidays and public holidays) and before 
08.00  or after 23.30 on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  (C12BD) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13FB) 
 

  

Page 93



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
6 

 
No takeaway delivery service shall be operated from the Class A3 restaurant premises hereby 
approved. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road and to protect the amenity of 
neighbouring residents as set out in S29, S32 and S41 of Westminster's City Plan (November 
2016) and TACE 9, TRANS 2, TRANS 3 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development P
[...]
 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise 
levels.  Part (3) is included so that applicants may ask subsequently for a fixed maximum noise 

Page 95



 Item No. 

 4 

 

level to be approved in case ambient noise levels reduce at any time after implementation of the 
planning permission. 
 

  
 
11 

 
Notwithstanding the storage shown on the drawings hereby approved, you must apply to us for 
approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and how materials for 
recycling will be stored separately. The drawings must demonstrate that the storage proposed 
is of sufficient size to accommodate the waste storage requirements of each use and you must 
include details of the type and capacity of the bins to be used within each bin store. You must 
not start work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved what you have 
sent us. You must then provide the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to 
these details, clearly mark the stores and make them available at all times to everyone using 
the retail, restaurant and office uses.  (C14EC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for recycling as 
set out in S44 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14CC) 
 

  
 
12 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings showing the following alteration(s) to the 
scheme: Revised office entrance and retail shop bin store to Praed Street, which omit doors 
that open over the footpath of the public highway. You must not start on these parts of the work 
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to 
the approved drawings prior to occupation of the development.  (C26UB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 o
[...]
rages you to re-use, recycle 
or recover as much as possible of the construction waste, to minimise the environmental 
damage caused by the works.  The Regulations can be viewed at www.opsi.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 July 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

Regent's Park 

Subject of Report Flat 3, 12 Northwick Terrace, London, NW8 8JD  

Proposal Alterations to fenestration at rear first floor level and installation of 
balustrade to form roof terrace on rear of first floor flat roof. 

Agent Transformation 

On behalf of 12 NORTHWICK TERRACE LTD 

Registered Number 18/03181/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19th April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

19 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St. John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Grant conditional permission.  
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
Planning permission sought for the formation of a roof terrace for Flat 3 on the top of part of the rear 
first floor level flat roof. Associated alterations are proposed to replace the existing rear windows with 
glazed doors. It is proposed to enclose the terrace with black metal balustrades.  
 
Permission was previously refused on 20 September 2017 (RN: 17/06849/FULL) for two the creation 
of two larger terraces on the rear first floor flat roofs outside Flats 3 and 4. The previous application 
was refused on design and amenity grounds (see Section 6.2 and copy of previous decision letter 
and relevant drawings in the background papers).  
 
The current application has attracted objection from four ne
[...]
siderations are applicable for a development of this size. 

 

Page 136



 Item No. 

 6 

 

8.6 Access 
 

The access to the site remain as existing from Northwick Terrace.  
 
8.7 Other UDP/ Westminster Policy Considerations 

 
None relevant. 
 

8.8 London Plan 
 
The application does not raise any strategic issues. 

 
8.9 National Policy/ Guidance Considerations 

 
The City Plan and UDP policies referred to in the consideration of this application are 
considered to be consistent with the NPPF unless stated otherwise. 

 
8.10 Planning Obligations  

 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

8.11 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
This application is of insufficient scale to require the submission of an environmental 
impact assessment. 
 

8.12 Other Issues 
 

None relevant. 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: OLIVER GIBSON BY EMAIL AT ogibson@westminster.gov.uk. 

 
 
  

Page 137



 Item No. 

 6 

 

9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

 
 

Existing rear elevation (top) and proposed rear elevation (bottom). 
 

Page 138



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Existing first floor plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 139



 Item No. 

 6 

 

 
 

 
 

Proposed first floor plan. 

 

Page 140



 Item No. 

 6 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Flat 3 , 12 Northwick Terrace, London, NW8 8JD 
  
Proposal: Alterations to fenestration at rear first floor level and installation of balustrade to 

form roof terrace on rear of first floor flat roof. 
  
Plan Nos: Site location plan, 1995/001, 1995.002, 1995.010 Rev B, 1995.011 Rev B,1995/013 

Rev B, 1995/015 Rev B and Design and Access Statement dated 19 April 2018 
(1995/D&A/3).  

  
Case Officer: Harry Berks Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 3998 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 31st July, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, 
Susie Burbridge and Tim Roca 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.   

 
2.2 Councillor Devenish declared in respect of item 1 that he had been lobbied by 

numerous people but had made no comment on the application. He declared 
a prejudicial interest in respect of item 3 in that the application had been 
submitted by his ward colleague Councillor Robathan who he regarded as a 
close friend. He therefore advised that he would step down from the 
committee during the consideration of the application.  

 
2.3 Councillor Burbridge declared in respect of item 5 that she may have sat on 

the Sub-Committee that considered the previous application. She then read 
out the following statement: 

 
 



 
2 

 

“Councillor Robathan has an interest in respect of Item 3 on the agenda.  In 
line with guidance agreed by the City Council’s Standards Committee, 
members of the Majority party sitting on tonight’s committee are no longer 
required to apply for a dispensation from the Code of Conduct provided they 
can declare that they only know Councillor Robathan through their 
membership of the Majority party and see her at Council and related events. I 
declare that I am able to give that declaration in relation to Councillor 
Robathan.”   
 
Councillors Barnes and Roca made the same declaration. 
 

2.4 Councillor Barnes declared in respect of item 1 that he has eaten at the India 
Club sporadically over the last 20 years. 

 
2.5 Councillor Roca declared in respect of item 1 that he had been contacted by a 

resident in his ward enquiring about how he might make a representation in 
respect of the application. He advised that he provided him with advice on 
how to contact the planning team but made no comment on the application. 
He also declared that he works for Kings College London which has premises 
further down on the Strand. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The presiding officer informed the Committee that last Tuesday the Government 
published its revised NPPF which replaced the 2012 guidance and this advice came 
into immediate effect .The reports being presented to committee were written under 
the old guidance .This is the latest strategic  planning advice  which is a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications  and where new issues 
arise  in the light of the new NPPF these will be covered in the officer’s verbal 
presentation .The report which did make reference to specific paragraphs  in the old 
NPFF (item 4) had been withdrawn from the agenda because of concerns relating to 
inaccurate drawings.  
 
1 143-145 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1JA 
 
Partial demolition at rear and erection of rear extensions at basement to roof levels; 
shopfront alterations; installation of plant and machinery and associated alterations 
in connection with the use of the building for retail purposes (Class A1) at part 
basement and part ground floor level and as a hotel (Class C1) throughout the rest 
of the building. 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

Late representations were received from Councillor Tim Mitchell, on behalf of St 
James’s Ward Councillors (27.7.18), the occupier of 80 Alexandra Park Road, 
London N10 (24.7.18), the occupier of 84 Beauchamp Road, West Mosley KT8 
(28.7.18) and the occupier of 5 Milton Road, Romford RM1 (30.7.18) 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That permission be refused due to loss of retail and loss of an important cultural and 
night time entertainment use (the India Club restaurant/bar) 
 
2 ROMNEY MEWS, LONDON 
 
Erection of three bedroom dwellinghouse (Class C3) over ground to fourth floor level. 
 
Additional representations were received from David Corley Architect (25.7.2018), 
Occupier of 12 York Mansions, Chiltern Street, W1U (25.7.2018), Occupier of Flat 
20, York Mansions (25.7.2018), Occupier of Flat 22, York Mansions (23.7.2018) and 
Occupier of York Mansions (Flat number not stated) (25.7.2018) 
 
Late representations were received from the occupier of 12 York Mansions (31.7.18), 
Councillor Iain Bott (27.7.18 & 28.7.18). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes required to Condition 5 on this case 
(changes in bold text): 
 
You must apply to us for approval of full details, including detailed drawings as 
appropriate, of the following parts of the development - measures to limit the extent of 
opening of the side facing top-hung stairwell windows and south facing fourth floor 
bedroom windows 
  
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these approved 
details.  You must not remove the limiters without our permission. (C26DB) 
(C26DB) 
 
Conditions 4, 7 and 16 will all have reference to 18/04789/ADFULL removed.  
Additional informative.  In order to discharge Condition 5, you will need to 
demonstrate that the lower panes of the side facing windows are fixed shut and that 
the upper panes are only openable by 50%”. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to the changes tabled and set out 
below. 
 
3 32 MAUNSEL STREET, LONDON, SW1P 2QN 
 
Erection of first floor rear extension 
 
Having declared a prejudicial interest Councillor Devenish stood down from the Sub-
Committee for the consideration of this application and left the room. 



 
4 

 

 
RESOLVED: That councillor Burbridge be elected as chairman for the duration of the 
item. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 163 - 173 PRAED STREET, LONDON, W2 1RH 
 
Application 1: Reconfiguration of ground and basement floors to provide a Class A1 
retail shop unit and a Class A3 café/ restaurant unit, use of part of 1st floor as Class 
B1 office and part as dual/ alternative Class B1/ A3 use, use of 2nd floor as Class B1 
offices, erection of a two storey roof extension to form new 3rd and 4th floors for use 
as Class B1 offices and alterations to the existing building including facade re-
cladding, installation of new kitchen extract duct, installation of roof level plant and 
associated works. 
 
Application 2: Erection of a two storey extension to existing retaining wall to 
Paddington Circle and District Line Underground Station. 
 
Withdrawn from the agenda by officers due to inaccurate drawings. 
 
5 PARKWOOD, 22 ST EDMUND'S TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 7QQ 
 
Demolition of an existing summerhouse and the erection of extension at third floor 
level to enlarge Flat 17, the erection of extension at fourth floor level to enlarge Flat 
19, and alterations to roof structure at sixth floor level to increase its height and bulk, 
including a new roof terrace to rear elevation in connection with the reduction in the 
size of Flat 20 and the enlargement of Flat 2. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillor Mohindra (30.7.18) and an 
occupier in Primrose Court (21.6.18). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition requiring 
the applicants to submit a construction traffic plan to the Council for approval prior to 
any further works taking place.  Officers to write to Councillor Mohindra, St John’s 
Wood Society and local residents. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
6 FLAT 3, 12 NORTHWICK TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 8JD 
 
Alterations to fenestration at rear first floor level and installation of balustrade to form 
roof terrace on rear of first floor flat roof. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


